SENATE BILL 35

F3

(PRE-FILED)

8lr0314

By: Senator Simonaire

Requested: July 17, 2007

Introduced and read first time: January 9, 2008 Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

Anne Arundel County School Board – Student Member – Reimbursement of Expenses

FOR the purpose of authorizing the student member of the Anne Arundel County Board of Education to be reimbursed for certain expenses subject to the approval of the Board; providing for the application of this Act; and generally relating to the reimbursement of expenses for the student member of the Anne Arundel County Board of Education.

- 9 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 10 Article Education
- 11 Section 3–110(a)
- 12 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 13 (2006 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)
- 14 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 15 Article Education
- 16 Section 3–110(g)
- 17 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 18 (2006 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)
- 19 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 20 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 21 Article Education
- $22 \quad 3-110.$



SENATE BILL 35

1 (a) (1) The Anne Arundel County Board consists of 9 members who shall 2 be appointed as follows:

(i) 3 from the county at large;

4 (ii) 1 each from legislative districts 30, 31, 32, 33, and that 5 portion of legislative district 21 that lies within Anne Arundel County; and

6

3

(iii) 1 student member.

7 (2) Except for the student member, the Governor shall appoint a 8 member of the County Board from a list of nominees submitted by the School Board 9 Nominating Commission of Anne Arundel County as provided in subsection (b) of this 10 section.

11 (g) (1) The President of the Anne Arundel County Board of Education is 12 entitled to receive \$8,000 annually as compensation and, except for the student 13 member, the other Board members are entitled to receive \$6,000 each annually as 14 compensation.

15 (2) SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE BOARD, THE STUDENT MEMBER MAY BE REIMBURSED FOR TRAVEL AND OTHER EXPENSES RELATED TO THE PERFORMANCE OF DUTIES AS A MEMBER OF THE BOARD.

18 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall be 19 construed to apply retroactively and shall be applied to and interpreted to affect the 20 student member of the Anne Arundel County Board of Education serving as a member 21 of the Board on or after July 1, 2007.

22 SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 23 June 1, 2008.

 $\mathbf{2}$